
Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Membership
Councillors:
Paul Kohler
Aidan Mundy
David Simpson CBE

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 30 January 2019 
Time:  6.00 pm
Venue:  Council Chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Blue Fox Events Ltd - Morden Park, London Road, Morden, 
SM4 5QU 

1 - 194

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter. If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the Licensing decision 
making process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 
8545 3357.
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the sub-committee hearing procedures, a copy of which 
was included in
[...]
public session.

17. The Chair will invite the Legal Officer to present the advice provided during 
private session.

18. The Sub-committee’s decision will be read out either by the Chair or the Chair will 
invite the Legal Officer to do so.

19. The Chair will inform those present that all parties should receive a written copy 
of the decision notice within 5 working days, and then close the Hearing



Notice of Adjournment of Hearing Page 1 of 1

London Borough of 
Merton

Licensing Act 2003
Notice of Extension of Time Limits

Date of issue of this notice: 8 January 2019
Subject of hearing: Blue Fox Events Ltd, Morden Park, London Road, Morden, SM4 
5QU
The Licensing authority has decided to extend the time limits applying to this matter as 
follows:
Date by which a hearing would normally be required to be held: 11 January 2019
Period of extension to time limits applying to holding a hearing: 13 Working Days
Reasons for extending the time limits: To allow the authority to make proper
arrangements for the application to be considered by a licensing sub-committee 
and to allow all parties to attend.
For enquiries about this matter please contact 
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
Surrey
SM4 5DX
Telephone: 020 8545 3357

Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
Useful documents:
Licensing Act 2003 
http://www.hmso.gov.uk/acts/acts2003/20030017.htm
Merton’s Statement of Licensing policy
http://www.merton.gov.uk/licensing

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee Report 
Subject of hearing: Blue Fox Events Ltd – Eastern Electrics  
Date: Wednesday 30 January 2019
Time: 18.00
Venue: Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, 
SM4 5DX
1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates)
1.1 The premises are not in the special policy area.
2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee
2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such 

of
[...]
ow a swimming pool. There are obvious
very serious risks with the presence of a swimming pool at an event such as this. I have
asked for full details to assist with a risk assessment but the applicant is not yet in a
position to provide these as the pool supplier will not be selected until/if the Premises
Licence is granted. There is extremely limited history if swimming pools at music festivals
to draw on, so whilst not objecting to this element, I would ask the sub-committee to
consider imposing a number of Conditions to the licence if granted, to specifically
address the swimming pool risk.

From my experience of the operator and the quality of the Event Safety Management
Plans submitted to the relevant authorities for the 2017 and 2018 events, I am confident
in the applicant’s ability to produce satisfactory Management Plans for Eastern Electrics
going forward. That said, there are a number of additional measures that I believe will
tighten up the event safety further.

Page 37



The Metropolitan Police Service objects to this application in its presented form.

If the Sub-Committee are minded to approve the application, I ask for the following
amendments and conditions to be added to the licence, if granted. I also ask that all of
the offers made in Part M of the application be turned directly into conditions.

 That the Premises Licence, if granted, specifies that the event must only
take place over the last weekend in July or the first weekend in August.

 That the Premises Licence, if granted, will be limited to an event in 2019 and
an event in 2020 only.

 That the Premises Licence, if granted, will be for Saturday and Sunday only.

Additional conditions:

1. The event site shall be closed and clear of patrons / members of the public by
23:30hrs on the Saturday and 23:00hrs on the Sunday.

2. The capacity for the event shall not exceed 29,999 persons on the Saturday, and
8,000 persons on the Sunday.

3. An Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) shall be devel
[...]

6. Anyone found in possession of any drugs and/or Nitrous Oxide having passed the
last amnesty opportunities, to be ejected / refused entry to event.

7. Swimming Pool Conditions:

a. No entry will be granted to the Swimming Pool area to anyone who is
drunk

b. Only drinks in coloured paper cups to be allowed in the swimming pool
area

c. Users of the Swimming Pool must wear suitable swimwear. Underwear is
not suitable.

d. Nudity is not permitted in the swimming pool

e. Pool capacity will be set at 1 square metre per person

f. Qualified life guards and water trained security guards will be present at all
times that the event site is open

g. Lockers and changing cubicles will be closely monitored by staff

h. Pool chlorination and water testing will take place regularly throughout the
event

Yours faithfully

Russ STEVENS PC3852SW P191701

Licensing Officer
Page 39



 

 
London Borough of Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 020 8274 4901 merton.gov.uk 

 

The Licensing Officer 
London Borough of Merton 
Licensing Team 
14th Floor Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
SM4 5DX 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 

Blue Fox Events Limited Morden Park London Road Morden London 
SM4 5QU –New Premises Licence Application No. WK/201809200. 

 
Licensing Act 2003  
 
On behalf of the Licensing Authority, as a Responsible Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003, I write to object to the application for a new premises 
licence, which seeks to authorises licensable activities at an open air event to 
take place annually over a three day period at Morden Park, London Road, 
Morden, London SM4 5QU on the last Friday and weekend in July or the first 
Friday and weekend in August each year. The anticipated 
attendance/capacity of this event is expected to be 29,999 on each day of the 
event. The basis of this objection is made on the ground of the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance objective
[...]
their application for the new premises 
licence, the Licensing Authority asks for the following conditions to be applied 
and points to be considered, should the Licensing Sub-Committee be minded 
to grant this application: 
 
Additional conditions as requested by the Licensing Authority and not 
offered as part of the applicants operating schedule. 
 

1. If the Licensing Sub-Committee is minded to grant a premises licence 
for this event, we seek the grant to be limited to a time limited 
premises licence for the last weekend in July or the first weekend in 
August for 2019 and 2020 only.  

 
2. The Licensing Authority does not support this application for the grant 

of a premises licence, time limited or otherwise, for licensable activities 
on a Friday as applied for. Friday’s are a work day and we say the 
granting of a premises licence for a potential large number of people to 
attend will have a major effect on the public transport and road 

Page 41



 
3. The event site shall be closed and clear of patrons/ member of the 

public by 23:30 hours on the Saturday and 23:00 hours on the Sunday. 
 

4. The capacity for the event shall not exceed 29,999 persons on the 
Saturday and 8,000 persons on the Sunday. 

 
5. An Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) shall be developed to 

address the method by which the premises licence holder proposes to 
manage the potential risks for the following matters in accordance with 
the four licensing objectives: 
 

 Crowd safety; 

 Procedures in the event of an emergency; 

 The reduction of crime and disruption of the supply and possession 
of drugs and illigal substances from inside and outside the venue; 

 Regulation of the number of persons attending the event at any one 
time; 

 Stewarding of the event from inside and outside the venue; 

 The responsible sale and supply of alcohol; 

 The welfare of persons working at the event site during the build up, 
breakdown and open period of the event; 

 Missing persons, 
[...]
a bigger scale.  Based on two years’ evidence
we fail to see how the organisers can guarantee these failings will not
recur in 2019 – and beyond – if the licence is granted.

Cllr Peter Southgate
Chair, AMA Liaison Group

c/o The Civic Centre
London Road, Morden

SM4 5DX
Monday 3rd December 2018

Page 64



REPRESENTATION AGAINST LICENSE APPLICATION

Eastern Electrics at Morden Park Open Space, London Road, Morden

Representation from Mr Sean Cunniffe, Head of Customer Contact and Proper Officers
Representative for Registration Services, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London
Road, Morden, SM4 5DX

sean.cunniffe@merton.gov.uk 020 8274 4901

Date: 11 December 2018

Applicant(s): Blue Fox Events Ltd

Application Type: New Premises License

Application reference: WK/201809200

Closing date for Representations: Tuesday, 11 December 2018

Morden Park House is the wonderful grade II listed building within the boundaries of the
park and hosts Merton’s Registration Service. Part of its function is to carry out the statutory
duties of Birth, Death and Marriage registration on behalf of the Home Office. Its current
operating hours are Monday – Friday 09.00 – 16.30, services on Saturday and Sunday are
available by appointment only. This includes all requests for ceremonial functions such as
weddings, baby naming and civil partnerships.

I note that the above license application has requested the inclusion of a third day i.e. Fridays
and assurances have been given that this will commence in the evening only i.e. outside of
operational hours. The minutes of the Community Consultation, held on 22 November 2018
states;-

“The license is restricted to 1 event per calendar year, taking place for a maximum of 3 days
(Friday, Saturday and Sunday). We are applying for a third event as Eastern Electrics have
aspirations to put on an additional event on Friday evening.”

This is at a variance with the actual application. Blue Fox Events Ltd have requested
permission for the premi
[...]
y

Kate Hayward

Page 130



From:
Sent: 04 December 2018 17:11
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@merton.gov.uk>
Subject: Proposed Eastern Electrics Festival in Morden Park 2019

WK/201809200 NB The blue licensing notices do not include a reference number, a date for the
proposed event or details on how to object – eg that a full name and address is needed for the
objection to be considered. I am aware that objections to previous festivals were discounted as they
were not submitted correctly. People can only object correctly if they are aware of how to do so.
Many objected to the proposed Diyamic festival by emailing their councillors, unaware that these
objections were invalid. Several people had expected to be invited to the licensing hearing having
objected. However, as they did not follow the correct procedure – which they knew nothing about –
they heard nothing back and their voices were not heard. The barrister at that hearing dismissively
spoke of the small number of objections to the event, despite many contacting their MP, local
councillors and signing an online petition. Siobhan McDonagh’s representation, that she had asked a
constituent to read out, was disallowed as she had not followed correct procedure! Please be aware
that those objections that are actually received by the licensing committee represent a small fraction
of those actually made and an even smaller fraction of those who object to this event taking place.

I would like to object to the licensing of the Eastern Electrics festival for 2019 and beyond on the
following grounds:

Despite many reassurances from the organisers of Eastern Electric following the problems that arose
in 2017 that they would improve on their performance of last year this was not the case. Despite
having a year’s lead time and the experience of last year’s festival to learn from the impact on the
community this year was a bad as last.

In 2017 there was evidence of sexual activity in St Lawrence Church porch, bottles,
[...]
 by other residents in the surrounding
area we believe this is the tip of the iceberg and supports the assertion that this
festival brings crime and disorder to the Borough. There was also a pervading smell
of marijuana along the route to the park.

Despite reassurances that there would be a police presence throughout the area we
did not see any police vehicles or police patrolling in our area. Again any festival
organiser is unable to ensure that criminal activity does not take place outside the
site but by bringing the festival to our lovely green space in Morden they are
responsible for bringing the crime and disorder to our residential areas and local
town centre. It was clear that if one area was secure the anti-social behaviour and
criminal activity just moved elsewhere into residential areas. Unless all of Morden
was surrounded by security barriers and stewards it is impossible to guarantee that
crime and disorder will not occur as a result of this festival, as has been evident over
the last two years.

If this is the level of Crime with less than 20,000 revellers we dread to think what it
would be like with the proposed 29,999 over a three day event within this license.
There is simply not the infrastructure within this area to cope with such a proposal.

Public Safety

There is little proof that the organisers have the capacity to regulate the behaviour
outside of the site. Body searches on entry just push the problems to the rest of the
park and surrounding residential areas.

The Park is in use by the public (families, young children and dog walkers)
throughout the set-up of the festival site, during the event and the dismantling of the
site after the event. Despite the assurances of a clean-up operation there is broken
glass, litter, nitrous oxide capsules and drug paraphernalia easily accessible to the
aforementioned.

Despite assurances that most people would be arriving by public transport this did
not prevent a high volume of vehicles being present i

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2019
(6.00 pm - 11.09 pm)
PRESENT Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor David Simpson, Councillor 

Paul Kohler and Councillor Aidan Mundy

Elizabeth Macdonald – Licensing Officer
Guy Bishop – Senior Solicitor – Litigation and Licensing
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Simpson be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 BLUE FOX EVENTS LTD - MORDEN PARK, LONDON ROAD, MORDEN, 
SM4 5QU (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting and outlined the procedure to be followed during the 
meeting as detailed in the main agenda pack. 

The Applicant’s Barrister, Michael Bromley-Martin stated that: 

- The first application for this event in this location had been in 2017 when the 
event was for one day. This application received a number of representations 
from Responsible Authorities. However the Premises Licence was granted with a 
capacity of 17,000 persons. It was the applicant’s view that the 2017 event was a 
success. 

- The second application for this event in the location was granted in 2018. It was 
accepted that the 2018 event had seen considerable difficulties. The event was 
two days with a capacity of 19,999 on both days. 

- Although the Applicant accepted that the 2018 event had not been a success, in 
terms of the number of complaints and issues that arose, this was despite no 
breaches of any of the licence conditions having occurred.

- There had been extraordinary co-operation and consultation with the 
Responsible Authorities and the application submitted at the end of 2018, which 
was considered at this hearing, had been subsequently amended as a result of 
this. The Responsible Authorities are content with the application in its amended 
form.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

- A number of conditions have now been offered to deal with the three aspects of 
noise, security and litter/sanitation that were principle issues in 2018, as well as 
other aspects of concern.

o Noise: whilst it was accepted that the noise limits in 2018 had been fully 
complied with, it was felt that those limits were too high and had therefore 
been reduced for this application. These limits were now the lowest of any 
comparable festival and were below the “Pop Guide” (“Guidance on the 
Control of Environmental Music Noise and its Impact on Communities Close 
to the Events” provided in the Noise Council Code of Practice on 
Environmental Noise at Concerts 1995 Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health) levels although that Guide is now withdrawn and was only an 
unofficial guide of EHOs and acoustic specialists. 

o Security and Stewarding: the security would now be split between two 
companies – one for the inside of the event and one for outside the event. 
This had been agreed with the SAG (Safety Advisory Group). Within that was 
a commitment to provide wrap around security and provide security at all 
transport points i.e. tube, rail stations.

o Litter and Sanitation: all the conditions had been complied with in 2018. 
However, it was clear that more toilets were required. This had been 
reassessed by the applicant and this would be split between two companies 
one for the interior and one for the exterior of the event. 

o In respect to the offered condition relating to ID scanning, the Metropolitan 
Police were happy that not all persons should be scanned and the condition 
would be removed. 

- The Applicant was not complacent and still conscious of the potential for 
disturbance. The applicant believed they had done everything necessary and 
more to ensure the event would be nuisance free, safe and successful. 

Responding to questions from Interested Parties, the Applicant advised that:

- With respect to the paddling pool, it would be 800mm deep (approximately knee 
height) in a secure area, with a number of lifeguards and with SIA staff 
monitoring the area. The pool would be situated in an area with its own capacity 
control and the pool would not be in use for the duration and would be restricted 
from 7pm.

- There had been no breaches of conditions in 2017 or 2018. 
- In relation to the issues with Anti-social behaviour, in an area with large numbers 

of people there would always be some disturbance and there had been issues 
identified in 2018 which required addressing. 

- The event would take place on the first weekend in August each year.
- The company providing security for the event in 2018 had not provided welfare for 

their staff and in future there would be a number of companies providing external 
security. The Applicant advised these companies would be providing welfare for 
their staff including toilet facilities and breaks.

- There would be separate companies providing cleaning for the internal and 
external areas and there would be the facility to send cleaners to particular areas 
if concerns were raised. 



3

- There is a handover with the Council Parks team once the event is complete and 
the park cannot be handed over until the Parks team are satisfied with the 
condition of the park.

- Representations had been factored into the plans for external security. 
- The Applicant worked closely with the Council Parks and Ecology teams and 

included a statement within the Supplemental Agenda advising that trees cut 
down were not as a result of last year’s festival. The Applicant advised there 
were large areas of the park where trees were fenced off during the event to 
protect both the trees and attendees. The site plans took into account areas of 
wildlife.

Following questions from the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Applicant stated that:

- One of the reasons why issues and complaints markedly increased in 2018 from 
the 2017 event, might have been because the 2018 event had a longer duration 
and a larger capacity. It was also noted that more people in the area were aware 
of the event occurring and how to make a complaint. The Applicant noted that 
there were other festivals with much larger numbers - therefore it did not follow 
that the increased attendance was the only reason why more problems ensued.

- The Applicant conceded that ultimately no one knew why there had been so 
many more issues and complaints in 2018.  

- The requested capacity of 23,500 persons on Saturday and 15,000 persons on 
the Sunday for the 2019 event was a reduction of 5,000 in capacity (but a 
potential increase of 7000 in attendance) on the previous year for the Sunday 
and an increase of 3,500 for the Saturday.

- The Metropolitan Police had been on site in 2017, but the Applicant appeared to 
suggest that this was not the case in 2018 due to legal issues preventing the 
Applicant paying for such support. The Applicant confirmed they were willing to 
make a financial contribution to the Police to cover policing for the event if that 
became legally possible in the future.

- There would be an amnesty procedure for drugs - if any were found during a 
search, based on the type and the attitude of the individual they would be ejected 
or have the substance confiscated and only then be permitted to attend. A Drugs 
Policy would be developed in discussions with the Police. There was a ban on 
Nitrous Oxide.

- There would be an external fence surrounding the perimeter with a sterile area in 
between that and the fence surrounding the event. This would ensure that any 
persons attempting to throw items over the fence would not be able to throw 
them directly into the event and they would land in the sterile area.

- There would be a noise hotline for any complaints or concerns from local 
residents to contact during the event. This would have an answerphone with an 
automated email alert to the team. There were built in contingencies to allow for 
staff absence. There would also be an email address to contact and a website 
with live dB levels updated regularly. The Applicant had also employed a new 
noise consultant.

- For this application, a new area had now been included in the noise management 
plan to assess low frequency/bass noise, which had related to a number of the 
complaints in 2018. These levels would also be monitored from 2019 onwards. 



4

- In relation to noise, an additional member of staff had now been employed, there 
would be better quality speakers or Public Address system and there would be a 
reduction in the dB levels. 

- There would be an egress plan provided as part of the ESMP and this would 
include a phased closedown of the different areas. In terms of stewarding, there 
would be two dedicated teams each to separately staff the exterior and the 
interior. This would assist as staff would be positioned in those specific areas, not 
expected to cover one and then re-deploy for egress. The Applicant had 
identified areas off-site which required additional stewarding including at Morden 
station and would work with BTP on those staffing provisions.

- There would be a dedicated Uber pickup spot, with the possibility of two being 
looked at for 2019. 

- The Applicant had now been made aware of hotspots for litter and would plan 
resources accordingly, including an overnight response team.

PC Russ Stevens, speaking on behalf of the Metropolitan Police representation, 
stated that:

- The communication with the applicant had been excellent and they had met with 
the Police and debriefed after each event.

- Most of the Police concerns related to outside the event.
- Contrary to what the Applicant had appeared to suggest, PC Stevens thought 

approximately the same number of officers had been on site in 2018 as 2017 
although this was not sufficient because of the increased size of the event.

- The Metropolitan Police estimated that the event had cost something in the order 
of £50,000 to police.

- There had been a number of discussions to ensure the 2018 issues did not re-
occur and the Police believed that these concerns had been addressed with the 
conditions offered that had been agreed between the Police and the Applicant.

- The Applicant had agreed to everything the Police had asked for.

Sarah Le Fevre, representing the Licensing Authority (with the assistance of Barry 
Croft Licensing Team Leader), stated that:

- The applicant had proved they were more than willing to engage in the planning 
process. 

- Whilst the applicant was still a relative newcomer and there was a great deal of 
learning to be done, the Licensing Authority was grateful the Applicant had 
accepted the conditions requested by the Licensing Authority addressing its 
concerns.

- In response to a question from the Licensing Sub-Committee, Sarah Le Fevre 
advised that the Licensing Authority had considered requesting a one year 
licence but had noted that the event had taken place over 2 years thus far and 
there was the option available to ask the Licensing Sub-Committee to Review the 
Premises Licence, if any issues occurred at the 2019 event. The offer to reduce 
the application to two years was a significant reduction to the permanent 
Premises Licence application that they originally sought.

Andrew Pickup, speaking to his representation:



5

- Stated that staff from Environmental Health would be present at the event if the 
Premises Licence was granted, to monitor and ensure compliance and would 
carry out independent monitoring.

- Conceded (after a protracted discussion and interventions from both the 
Applicant’s barrister and sound specialist) that, despite describing (in his 
additional memorandum) the removal of a peak level condition (included in his 
original report) as introducing nothing more than “some slight flexibility on noise 
levels”, there would now be no maximum limits on peak low and high frequency 
sound levels. 

The meeting was adjourned briefly at 21.31 and resumed at 21.24.

Councillor Pearce, speaking to his representation stated:

- he was concerned about drugs particularly in relation to sales to under 18s and 
felt there should be a zero tolerance policy, noting that drug taking and selling 
would happen in the rest of the park even if not in the event itself. 

Councillor McLean, speaking to his representation questioned:

- whether the event was the right type of event for the area and whether the 
management team were competent to run the event. Councillor McLean stated 
that the original application had been overambitious and he was not convinced of 
their sincerity and competence.

Councillor Southgate, speaking to his representation questioned:

- whether the conditions were sufficient and expressed concern regarding the 
momentum of the increase in drug supply from 2017 to 2018, which could attract 
other gangs to the event. Councillor Southgate also queried the effect on the new 
Morden Leisure Centre which would be being used by large numbers of families.

Sean Cunniffe, Head of Customer Contact and Proper Officers Representative for 
Registration Services, speaking to his representation advised that:

- whilst his concerns had been addressed in the conditions now proposed, it 
should be noted that the vast majority of complaints went through to the out of 
hours emergency line at the Council (MASCOT), and he requested that the 
applicant liaise with him with regard to the hotline.

Kim Birch, speaking to her representation: 

- recounted her experience of the 2018 event in relation to men and women 
urinating in her road whilst children were walking past, and the hundreds of drugs 
canisters discarded in the area, as well as bottles. Ms Birch said that there had 
been no action taken following her complaint to the noise complaint line in 2018.

Elspeth Clarke, speaking to her representation: 



6

 
- stated she felt the applicant had asked for too much in the original application to 

then give the appearance of negotiation. She felt that the applicant had had two 
‘bites of the cherry’ but did not deserve a third.

Suzanne Denne, speaking to her representation:

- questioned how the issues could be addressed this year if the applicant didn’t 
understand why the issues arose in 2018. 

Mr & Mrs Hamid, speaking to their representation:

- advised that there should be no discussion on drugs as they are illegal and 
stated that it was unacceptable to have to shut doors and windows on a hot 
day/evening.

Clare Heath-Whyte, speaking to her representation:

- stated that the applicants had not kept their earlier promises and they had not 
received a visit despite requests. She felt the noise was worse is 2018 and that 
there had been ‘traffic chaos’ on London Road. Clare advised that whilst there 
were toilets close by a festival goer had stated they were too dirty and refused to 
use them. Clare stated that Morden is a residential area and this was an 
inappropriate place for the event.

David Heath-Whyte, speaking to his representation:

- advised that the cars and buses were not managed safely and parked outside the 
Church which caused jammed roads and risks to pedestrian safety. The Uber 
blackout had meant that attendees were confused where to go and that having 
two areas would increase this problem. Mr Heath-Whyte felt that a reduction of 
5dB would not make a difference and that having met all the conditions in 2018 
the event had still caused issues.

Russell King, speaking to his representation: 

- questioned if the applicant didn’t understand what had gone wrong how could 
they demonstrate they could fix what went wrong. Mr King noted that Morden 
was a residential area and advised that there had been canisters everywhere 
in 2018.

Susan Liang, speaking to her representation:  

- stated that the application had been reduced as a negotiating tactic and that it 
was against all 4 of the licensing objectives. Stewarding in previous years had 
meant that the behaviour had been displaced elsewhere. The Applicant had 
promised in 2017 to resolve the issues for 2018 and this had not happened. 
Ms Liang questioned whether there were sufficient toilets and how the 



7

applicant could ensure they were used. Ms Liang felt that there needed to be 
more family friendly events. 

Pippa Maslin, speaking to her representation:   

- stated that the location was not appropriate and the event should be moved to 
a different location.

Liz Sherwood, speaking to her representation:   

- advised that in 2017 she could hear the event but could not in 2018. In 2018 
attendees had parked in their CPZ and received parking tickets. However it 
had not caused her inconvenience. Ms Sherwood stated that all the 
greenspaces in Merton required funding to sustain them and questioned 
where else the funding would come from. The event was one event over two 
days in a year and, whilst she appreciated all the concerns, the event would 
bring in a significant sum for the parks, and these events were vital to ensure 
the future of the greenspaces in Merton.

Michael Bromley-Martin advised in response to Interested Parties that the road 
closure in London Road had been put in as an emergency in 2018 but that a Traffic 
Management Order had been requested this year. Issues with the use of half of 
London Road and buses on diversion etc would be addressed in the planning stage 
not on the day of the event as had happened in 2018.

PC Russ Stevens advised that he felt that the control measures offered were the best 
that they could achieve for this event.

In closing, Michael Bromley-Martin stated that:

- whilst the Applicant understood the disturbance an event such as this could 
cause to residents the applicant had never broken promises or breached 
conditions and that none of the Responsible Authorities had doubted the 
integrity of the applicant and had congratulated its attitude of co-operation.

- The original application of 29,999 persons was a reflection of the demand for 
the festival and whilst it must not be an unreasonable disturbance, the applicant 
urged the Licensing Sub-Committee to also think of the attendees of the 
festival.

- Mr Bromley-Martin stated that the applicant had been willing to compromise and 
had now come to an agreement with the responsible authorities. 66 additional 
conditions had been put forward and it was clear that the 2018 conditions had 
been insufficient.

- Whilst there had been issues in 2018, Mr Bromley-Martin stated that whilst 
there was drug usage this was not a festival that suffered from a drug problem 
to the degree of the larger festivals and other than references to nitrous oxide 
the police had not expressed any concern in relation to drugs. 

- The Applicant felt that in 2018 there had been too much concentration on 
checking compliance such that the bigger picture was missed, and that they 



8

now knew that more conditions were needed and more would be imposed 
which was different to 2018. 

- In relation to the Paddling Pool, the applicant was prepared for it to be remitted 
to the SAG for re-consideration.

- The Applicant stated that We Are the Fair and Blue Fox Events who were 
working on the event together had extensive experience and knowledge and 
they hoped that all the things that had been done in conjunction with the 
Responsible Authorities would ensure that disturbance was kept to a minimum.

The Chair advised that due to the late hour the decision would be postponed and 
provided to all parties within 5 working days. 

The meeting was closed at 23.09.

The Full decision is available in the Notice of Determination document.


